

No. 22-CV-657

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

APPELLANT,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC.,

APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

SANDEEP VAHEESAN
Legal Director
Open Markets Institute
655 15th St. NW Suite 310
Washington, D.C. 20005
(301) 704-4736
vaheesan@openmarketsinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Courts Subject Monopolists to Special Antitrust Scrutiny	4
II. Monopolists Can Use Most-Favored Nation Clauses and Similar Restraints to Maintain Unduly High Prices, Unfairly Exclude Rivals, and Coerce Trading Partners	8
III. The Superior Court Ignored Amazon’s Monopoly Power	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	5, 15
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	7, 8
<i>Broadway Delivery Corp. v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) .2,	10
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)....	5, 6, 11, 16
<i>Frame-Wilson v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 3d 975 (W.D. Wash. 2022).....	12
<i>FTC v. Henry Broch & Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 166 (1960)	9
<i>Greyhound Computer Corp. v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 559 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)	7, 12
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951)	5
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Sargent-Welch Sci. Co. v. Ventron Corp.</i> , 567 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Simpson v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 377 U.S. 13 (1964).....	13
<i>U.S. Anchor Mfg., Inc. v. Rule Indus., Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 334 U.S. 100 (1948)	5
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	5
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932).....	4
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)	12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 13.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	3, 4
D.C. Code § 28-4503	3, 4
D.C. Code § 28-4515	4

Other Authorities

Andrea Mantovani, et al., <i>Online Platform Price Parity Clauses: Evidence from the EU Booking.com Case</i> , 131 Eur. Econ. Rev. 103625 (2021).....	11
Jonathan B. Baker & Fiona Scott Morton, <i>Antitrust Enforcement Against Platform MFNs</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2176 (2018)	14
Jonathan B. Baker & Judith A. Chevalier, <i>The Competitive Consequences of Most-Favored-Nation Provisions</i> , Antitrust, Spring 2013	10
Matthias Hunhold et al., <i>Evaluation of Best Price Clauses in Online Hotel Booking</i> , 61 Int'l J. Indus. Org. 542 (2018).....	10
Sean F. Ennis, et al., <i>Price Parity Clauses for Hotel Room Booking: Empirical Evidence from Regulatory Change</i> (2020)	11
Thomas Larrieu, <i>Pricing Strategies in Online Market Places and Price Parity Agreements: Evidence from the Hotel Industry</i> (2019).....	11
